

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

15-1174

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BIG CATS OF SERENITY SPRINGS, INC., doing business as
Serenity Springs Wildlife Center, NICK SCULAC, JULIE WALKER,
and JULES INVESTMENT, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

v.

CINDY RHODES and TRACY THOMPSON,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

THOMAS J. VILSACK, in his official capacity as Secretary of Agriculture,
and OTHER UNNAMED USDA EMPLOYEES,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO
(ROBERT E. BLACKBURN, J.)

REPLY BRIEF

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JOHN F. WALSH
United States Attorney

BARBARA L. HERWIG
(202) 514-5425
EDWARD HIMMELFARB
(202) 514-3547
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7646
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY.....	v
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. A <u>BIVENS</u> ACTION SHOULD NOT BE CREATED IN LIGHT OF THE COMPREHENSIVE REMEDIAL SCHEME OF THE ANIMAL WELFARE ACT, WHICH PROVIDES FOR ADMINISTRATIVE AND JUDICIAL REVIEW OF AGENCY ACTION	4
II. THE INSPECTORS ARE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ON THE <u>BIVENS</u> CLAIM.....	12
A. The Inspectors Reasonably Could Have Believed That The Confiscation Regulation Authorized Their Entry Into The Facility With The Assistance Of Local Law Enforcement.....	12
B. The Conduct Of The Inspectors Consistent With The Statutory Scheme Is Not Subject To A Separate Fourth Amendment Challenge.....	18
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE SECTION 1983 CLAIM TO PROCEED	19
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</u> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	12, 15
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	19
<u>Bagola v. Kindt</u> , 131 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 1997).....	5, 7
<u>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</u> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	passim
<u>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</u> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970).....	2, 3, 14, 15
<u>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</u> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	9
<u>Daul v. Meckus</u> , 897 F. Supp. 606 (D.D.C. 1995), aff'd, 107 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	6
<u>Garcia de la Paz v. Coy</u> , 786 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2015)	7, 10
<u>Khalik v. United Air Lines</u> , 671 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2012).....	19
<u>Kletschka v. Driver</u> , 411 F.2d 436 (2d Cir. 1969).....	19, 20
<u>Kreines v. United States</u> , 33 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1148 (1995).....	21
<u>LeSueur-Richmond Slate Corp. v. Fehrer</u> , 666 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2012)	18
<u>Miller v. U.S. Dep't of Agric. Farm Servs. Agency</u> , 143 F.3d 1413 (11th Cir. 1998)	2
<u>New York v. Burger</u> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	18
<u>Robbins v. Wilkie</u> , 300 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2002).....	1, 9
<u>Schweiker v. Chilicky</u> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	6

<u>Sinclair v. Hawke</u> , 314 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2003)	1, 9
<u>Smith v. United States</u> , 561 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2009), <u>cert. denied</u> , 558 U.S. 1148 (2010).....	5
<u>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</u> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	7
<u>Turkmen v. Hasty</u> , 789 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2015)	8
<u>Western Radio Servs. Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</u> , 578 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2009), <u>cert. denied</u> , 559 U.S. 1106 (2010).....	1
<u>Wilkie v. Robbins</u> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11

Constitution:

Eighth Amendment	5, 7
Fourth Amendment	2, 4, 5, 7, 12, 18

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:	1, 2, 9, 10, 11
5 U.S.C. 706(1).....	11
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(B).....	8, 9
Animal Welfare Act:.....	1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 17, 18
7 U.S.C. 2146(a)	12, 15, 16
42 U.S.C. 1983	19, 21

Regulations:

9 C.F.R. 2.126(b)	17
9 C.F.R. 2.129	3, 17, 19

9 C.F.R. 2.129(a).....13
9 C.F.R. 2.129(b)13, 15, 16, 20
Animal Welfare Inspection Guide16, 17
